ESTABLISHING capital improvement program project account no. 980x203x232034, "Sawyer Point Public Landing Parking System," for the purpose of providing resources for the installation of new parking hardware and software systems for parking lots located at Sawyer Point and the Public Landing; AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of up to \$61,385 from the unappropriated surplus of Cincinnati Riverfront Park Fund 329 to newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x203x232034, "Sawyer Point Public Landing Parking System"; and AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of up to \$122,772 from the unappropriated surplus of Sawyer Point Fund 318 to newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x203x232034, "Sawyer Point Public Landing Parking System."

WHEREAS, the existing hardware and software systems for parking lots owned by the City located at Sawyer Point and the Public Landing are in need of replacement due to frequent malfunction; and

WHEREAS, sufficient resources are currently available in the unappropriated surpluses of Cincinnati Riverfront Park Fund 329 and Sawyer Point Fund 318 to pay for this replacement; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accordance with the "Sustain" goal to "[m]anage our financial resources" as described on pages 199-205 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That capital improvement program project account no. 980x203x232034, "Sawyer Point Public Landing Parking System," is hereby established for the purpose of providing resources for the installation of new parking hardware and software systems for parking lots located at Sawyer Point and Public Landing.

Section 2. That the transfer and appropriation of up to \$61,385 from the unappropriated surplus of Cincinnati Riverfront Park Fund 329 to newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x203x232034, "Sawyer Point Public Landing Parking System," is hereby authorized for the purpose of providing resources for the installation of new parking hardware and software systems for parking lots located at the Public Landing.

Section 3. That the transfer and appropriation of up to \$122,772 from the unappropriated surplus of Sawyer Point Fund 318 to newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x203x232034, "Sawyer Point Public Landing Parking System," is hereby authorized for the purpose of providing resources for the installation of new parking hardware and software systems for parking lots located at Sawyer Point.

Section 4. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to implement the provisions of Sections 1 through 3 hereof.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to transfer the funding necessary to avoid project delays.

Passed:		, 2023	
			Aftab Pureval, Mayor
Attest:	Clerk		